. AJ29330-AHS

Decision No. 41800 |

SEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Natter of the Application of

Crescent Warehouse Co., Ltd., West N _
Coast Warehouse Corporation, and Application No. 29330
Bekins Van Lines, Inc. for authority : :

0 increase warehouse rates and charges.

Gordon, Xnapp and Hennessy by Wyman C. Knapp, for .
' - applicants.

Jackson W. Kendall, for Bekins Van Lines, Inc.,
~applicant.

C. G. Munson, for Los Angeles Warehousemen's Asso-
| - ¢iation, interested
party.

CPINIONXN

Applicants are California corporations engaged in thé busi-
ness of warechousemen in the harbor areas of Long Beach and‘Loﬁ
Angeles.  They seek authority to effect a 20-per ben:,increase in |
their rates and charg9s, and to establish chareces for’unloadiﬁg'tailw
¢ars and fof.preparing delivery orders. | |

| Public hearing of the aéplication was had before Commiz-
sionér Huls and Examine:;Abérndthy at Los Angeies on June 3,'19aé,7

Applicants allege ﬁhat with minor exceptions their preSent
rates have been in effect for over ten years., During this|ihteévalv‘
theyhhaﬁe experienced increaseé in practiéally all co5ts of opera-
zion. Substantial expehse_increaseslhave been experiencgd‘partiéﬁ-xz‘
larly in the field of labor. Thevpresidentof.Crescent‘Warehouégz'

- . . : o

Applicants' rates and charges are published in California Warehouse
Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 13-A, Cal.P.U.C. No. 103, issued
by L. A. Bailey, Agent. This tariff shows that a majority of the
rates therein have been in effect without change since September 20, |
1937, although certain adjustments and increases were made in 1942,
1946 ané 1947. . ' R | p

-1-




4.29330-555 - .

Co., Ltd., one of the applicant companies, introduced an ezhibit to

show that labor ¢osts for his company'are now 132*to l44‘per”qent |
higher, depending upon the class of labvor requircd, than they wéré
in 1937. EHe testified that both Bekins.Van'Lines, Inc. and West
Coast Warechouse Corpd:ation have likewise had to.meet”substahtial;
inereases in labor costs, although the increaees erpérienced by the~
latter comuuny have not been as groat as thcuo of Crescent Warehou
Co., Ltd. Applicant stated that as a result of thc variouu in-
creases in cxpenses, revcnue, fron their prcocnt rate, aro no longcr
uufficxont to maintain operations adequately o meet the public nced'
for uarcnouse facilitieu.w | ‘ |
A coneulting engineér who appeared on behalfl of applicants
introduced and explaiﬁed financial exh%bits whiéh ne had prepared
after analyces o; applican*°' rccords. According to hig‘fiﬁurég;
esults from the warenouso onerationa invelved. nerein for the year
1947 were as follow "
Crescent  West Coast Bekins Van
Yhse. Co. Wase. Lines, - ‘
td. Co. Inc. : : Total
Operating Reveaue $ 02,290 $ 25,301
Operating Expenscse £2 044 27,714 38,432 172,020 ,
Net Opcrat;av Revenues '
(before income taxes) $ 9,346 $ 8' $ 021
Rate Base3 g 238 :%3:% 126,731 347,96
Operating Ratio 109 28 - 99, 977 94 4%

Rate of Return | .71% - <E> 0 2-,0,%- -
( ”‘3' Indicates loss. o

2 ‘ ‘
In the exhibits the figures rolating to applicants’ public utility
warehouse -operations were scgrogatcd from those relating to other.
phases of applicants' business - Crescent Warchouse Co. Ltd. is
also engaged in stevedoring oporationa, and Bekins Van Lines, Inc.

s also congaged in the buqine°s of transporting and. gtoring used .
nousehold bood.,.

3 The engincer included 369,263 in the rate base fizures for the West
Coast Warchouse Corporation walch amount, he said, represents the
vook valuc of the land and buildings whmcn are leaood by the company
for its warchouse operations. He explained that the valuc of the land
and duildings was included in order that the rate base figures for
the company might be on a c¢omparable plane with those of Creseent -
warehouse Co., Ltd., and Bekins Van Lines, Inc¢. who own the land and
buildingu used in their businesses. The engineer's figures indicate
that the opecrating expenses of West Coast Warchouse Corporation would
be practically the same as at present if 1t owned all of its opcrat-~
ing properties. 5 ' : o ‘




A.29330-AHS

The engineer saild that the three companies have had to grant"urther |
wage Incereases in Decembor, 1947, or in the ecarly part of. 1948 He '
subnzitted figures to show that nhad the higncr wage rates orcvailed
throughout 1947, tae net revenucs (before incomg,taxeu)lof tho three
companics from their warchouse opciations_would'ﬁave'béen as folloWs;
~ Creseent Warchousce Co., Ltd. $6,148
West cbast'ﬁdrehouse Corporation. 2,648 (Loss)
Bekins Van Linew, ne. : 1 057 (Loss)
Ee declared that oporation* for the fi*st four monxhv of 1948 havc
becn less sati,fuctory than for the comparable pcr-od during 1047

and that onerating results for 1947 were not a reliablc base for .

“predictinv for thc future, rho enginbcr'calculatod'that“onﬂthe'basis  .

of 1947 opcrations, adjuatcd to current wage scalcs, an increaoc of
16. .9 per cont in the ta.¢f£ rates and cnargcf plus the eutabli hmcnt
of.the propoqeq car-unloading\ana dcliverj-order chargee would be
required to rcgﬁorc applicdnts to a rea onably profitable opcrating
‘basis. Making similar calculations, but using figurcb for tho
fiscal year liay l, 1947 through April 30, 1948 as 2 baoc, ‘he’ computed
that an incroaec of 21 4 per cont in.the tarifsl z'e.tc.a and cha¢Pes
»lus the car-unloading and delivery-order eharges would bc requircd
to return a rcawonablc profit from applicants‘ operationq, conuidcrcd
as a wholc.4 | |
Testimoﬁy cohccrning the rato proposals was suppliecd by the =
president and the traffle manager of Crescent WhrehouSe‘Co.,Ltd;; aﬁd'u
™y tho consulting cangineer. The witncs;cs said that thc‘sdught;rates
had not been deternined on the tasis of studies of thé costs of ror-

forming the services involved, but had appeared to, applicants.

‘ Considered individually, an irercase of 13.7 per cont in the tariff
rates would be roqu;rcd for Crcscent Varchouse Co., Ltd., and increases
nf 28.2 per cont and 28.3 per cent in the tariff rates would be ro-
cuired for West Coast Warchnouse Corporation and Bekins Van Lines,Inc.,
reopectivcly, in addition to the other sougnt inerocascs to result in
a rate of return of 9 per cont upon the rate bascs developed by the
engineer, The cngineer considered a rate of return of 9 pcr ccnt
would be reasonable for these companies.

7-3-‘




A,29330-4HS

as being the most equitable manner of distributing a rate increase

O procure necessary revenue. They said that the rates as incrensed
would be the same:or comewhat lover than the rateeEassessed for conéz
parable serviceg by the warenoueemen in the netnopolitan'area'o’ Los
Anrele;% The propo,ed ca*-unloadi \E and delive y-order cnargeo weree
sald g to be tho ‘5ame as tnose cna*gcd vy the metropolitan warcnouoe-‘:

nen.
| No one nppearod in opposition to eranting of the application.
The president of the Los Angeles Uarcnousemen'ﬂ Aosociation tcotifled '_
in support of the promosal. He bclievod tnat tae greater nnlformity
of rates between warehousenen in metropolitan Los Anvolee and Loo
sngeles hnroor areas would be aavantageous.
| The evidence adduced.in this proceeding ie convincing chat‘

applicnnts'-revenues from #heir present rates are not sufficient to
return tneir costs . of operation plus a reasonable allowance Tor
profit. It is less convincing, nowever, tnat all of applicants!
rates should be increased as proposed. In their'teriff enolicants
divide tnemr rates into two nnin clas olfications: Jtorage and handl-
ing; Rates for storage cover the use of Werehonse cpece. Handling
rates include the receipt of shipments and placementthereof'in |

'Jstorege; they also include the delivery of‘shipments‘from sﬁornve‘to‘
warehouse door. In addition to ctorage and handling ratee, anpli-

cants provide rates for miscellaneous services such as weighing,

[

7 Warehousing rates and charges applicable within the Los ingeles
metropolitan area are published in the California Warchouse Tariff .

Sureau Wareaouse Tariff No. 7-C, Cal.P.U.C. No. 102, issued by L. A.
Balley, Agent. This tariff includes ratoo for the. darehousing of
custons bonded wercnandise which also apply to customs bonded ware-
cousing performed by Bekins Van Lines, Inc. at Wilmington.. In this
proceeding Belkins Van Lines, Inc., 1s not proposing inereases in its
tonded warchousing rates because such warchousing assertedly com- -
prises only a very small part of the company's pnolic utllity ware=-
nonsing onerations.

A

The car-unloading charge of 50 cents a ton of 2, 000 poundo appli-

able in metropolitan Los Angeles 45 subjeet to a minimum charge of .
el2 50 per car. At the hearing applicants amended their propooal to
provide for a corrosponding minimum charze. In one respect the pro-
posed car-unloading charge differs from that ‘applicable in metropo-
litan Los Angeles. Undcr the proposal charges would be computed on a
basis of per ton of 2,000 pounds or per unit of 40 cubic feet, which~
ever would result in tne grcauer revenue. ' B

-l




£.29330-AHS

marking, assorting, loading cars;:éﬁd services nqt'otherwisé speci-
fied. In view of the increaseé in labor ¢05ts‘shéwn to héve been
experienced, it is clear tﬁat'adjustments in the razesuwhi¢h'involve
labor would be appropriate. With respect to storare, howevér, the
evidence does not indicate the extent that costs relating to th;s ”
service have increascd. Should increases in storare rates‘be.és- -
tablished largely on the basis of higher'costs;experiencéd in&peg-
foraing other services, those of applicantsf patrons'whOJprimarily"

tilize the storage services would be:unduly burdene&. In view éfa“
the lack of specific evidénée‘relating £O storage costs, it Iis con--
cluded that inereases in storare rates have 1ot been shown to be |
justified. | e

| With reference to applicants’ pro-osal to,eétablish a

chérge for unloading rail cars, the evidence shows that the‘caf-
unloading service éntails expense to applicanzs'which isvnbi exper—-
ienced when éhipments are received by trﬁck. In the lattér'caséf(
‘employees of vhe carrier unload the shipmenats onto the warchouse
plaﬁforms. In view of the increases in Opgrati;pcoatsidit does not
anpear that a charge of SO'cents?per ton of 2,000 pounds, subject

to 2 minimum charge of?&lz.sofpef car, for unloading rafil cars would
“be excessive. An alternative‘fule'ﬁo_prbvide for computazioﬂ‘of'the
car-unloading charge oa & measurement bdsis of.hO cubic feét per ton.‘

25 not shown to be required and will not be authorized. The proposd
deiivery-order charSe of 25 qénts per order is one which wouid bev
borne proportionately by‘applicants' patrohsf Itjappears that\it 
would te proper under’the-circumstances shown. | '_

Should applicants'be,authoriéed to increasé their rates

anéd charges to the extent sought, except as heretolore indicated,




 A.29330-AZS

_ B o 7
estimated operating results would be as follows:

Crescent  West Bekins
Whse. Co. Coast Van Lines : -
Ltd. - Whse.Co. Ine. Total

N

Operating Revenue $ 70,207 $ 30,116 $.u2;58ij $142;904
Operating Ixpenses 45@,142‘ 28,029 39, L98 123,662.

Net Oneravxnw Revenue . ' . .
(before income taxes) $‘l§,065 $ 2,087 $ 3 083;’ & 19-235"

Rate Base _ $139,238  § 22,7330 $126 3% 4288,702(a) -
. | | 8;,996Cb) o3, 965(b)

Operating Ratio 80.0% 93.1%"\, 92.8% 86,5v; j

Rate of Retura lO.l% - 9;2%(&) ‘2.&%' . '6'7%ﬁ'
| | ' .57(b)~ %(b)

_(a) Rate base a Justed to include only propertleu owned.‘_

(b) Rate base per engineer (includes valvations for
g promerties leased).

On the basis of the foregoing, we find as a fact that |
applicants’ p*ovo ed rates and charges, modified as herein found to
be prOper‘under the circumstances, are justified1' To this extent

the application will be granted.

A public hearing having been had in the above entitled
apnlication,. and based upon the evidence received at the hearing and

upon the conclusions and findings set forth in thé_preceding opinion;

1947 figures adjusted for wage increases are used as a base. Data
in sufficient detail were not submitted to permit corresponding
figures to. be developed for the year ending April 30, 1948.




| 4.29330-AES

N
‘

IT IS BEREBY ORDERED thét Crescent Varchouse Co., Ltd., .
lest Coast Warehouse Corporation, and Bekins Van Lines,‘Inc., be'and
they are hereby authorized to amend their rates and charges publi shéd"
in Califoraia Warchouse Tarmff Bureau, W rehouse ;arifero. 13-4,
Cal.P.U.C. No. 103, on not less than 10 days' ﬁoﬁice %o the Commis-
sion and vo the pwblic, as folldwo‘ o

a.. Increase all rates and charges, except vhose apbllcable.
Vo) e'co“age, by 20 per cent.

b. Eszabli h a charge of 50 cents per ton of 2,000 pounds,
for the service of unloading rail cars, qubgect to &
minimuz of $12.50 per car.

Establish a charge of 25 cents per order for the prepara-
tzon of delivery orders. :

In comvuzlng the increased rates and charges herein

_authorized, the followzng will govern in the dluDOSi-
tion of fractions:’ ,

Waen the rates or charges as inereased are Iess than
10 cenvs, :

of less than 1/8 or .125 of a cent, omit;

of 1/8 or .125 of a ceat or greater

3/8 or .375 of a cent. will be stutcd
of a cent;

Fractions of 3/8 or .375 of a cent or greater
but less than 5/8 or .625 of a cent will be stated
as 1/2 or .50 of a cent;

Fractions of 5/8 or' .025 of a cent or greater.
but less than 7/8 or .875 of a cent will be stated
as 3/4 or .75 of a cent; - -

Fractions of 7/8 or .875 of a cent or greater
increase to the nex* wholc cent.,

When the raves or charge, as increased are lO cents”
or greater

Fractions frless.than l/h or .25 of a cent, omit;

Fractions of 1/4 or .25 of a cent or greatcr

but less than B/h or .75 of a cent will be stated 2
1/2 or .50 of 2 cent;

Fractions of 3/L or .75 of a cent or greater,
increase to the next whole cent.’

-7




A.29330-AHS' .

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire except to the extent‘that rgtés andchargés
published pursuant %o this authority are £iled aridv made efféctive
within ninety (90) days from the effective date of this order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
the application be and it is hereby denied.

This order shall become effective twen‘cy' (26-)‘ days from
the ‘da“:.e hereof‘.ﬁ ‘ ' ‘ | )..Z . |
Dated at San Francis co, Caiifofnia , this l‘_’day 6£
Juiy,_ 1948. | -




